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ETCHING GEL
Etching Gel For Enamel And Dentin 

Indications: 
Etching of enamel surface or dentine before the preparation of a composite 
or bonded amalgam filling, before the preparation of a sandwich composite 
filling with a glass ionomer cement, before adhesive fixation of an aesthetic 
facet, either ceramic or composite, before the fixation of an inlay or onlay, 
the root pin, a crown or a bridge with a composite cement.

Application:
Connect the application tips to the syringe and check that it moves freely. 
The etching gel is applied to the enamel edges directly with the tip and 
left to act for 20-30 seconds. If the gel is used with the Retensin adhesive, 
only the enamel is etched. If dentine is to be etched (”total etching”), the 
etching gel is applied to the dentine 15-20 seconds later so that the overall 
action time does not exceed 10 seconds. The etching gel is removed with 
a sufficient stream of water (for 15 seconds) and the cavity surface is dried 
with a stream of air which is free of oil particles, so that the enamel edges 
become white and the dentine is not overdried, i.e. does not lose its natural 
moisture. If the etched surface is contaminated e.g. with saliva, the etching 
must be repeated for 10 seconds and the surface washed in water and 
dried in the usual manner. Extending the etching time is recommended for 
teeth with a higher content of fluorine or for temporary teeth. The selected 
adhesive system is applied according to the instruction sheet.

Notice:
The use of protective glasses and contact-free technique is recommended 
when working with the etching gel. The surrounding soft tissues must be 
protected.

Warning: 
H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face 
protection. P301+310 IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a POISON 
CENTER or doctor/physician. P305+351+338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously 
with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy 
to do. Continue rinsing.

Desinfection:
The used tips should be removed and disposed. After closing the syringe 
with a stopper, disinfect its surface with a solution of a common surface 
disinfectant.

Storage: 
To be stored in a dry place, with temperatures below 23 °C, away from heat 
sources. 

Expiry period:
2 years

Package: 
3.5 g PE syringe + 10 application tips (supplied as a separate package)
30 g Etching Gel in a syringe + 20 application tips + 2 empty syringes 

Last revision date: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Leptací gel na sklovinu a dentin 

Indikace: 
Naleptání povrchu skloviny nebo dentinu před zhotovením kompozitní nebo 
„bondované“ amalgamové výplně, před zhotovením sendvičové kompozitní 
výplně se skloionomerním cementem, před adhezivní fixací estetické fasety 
keramické nebo kompozitní, před fixací inlaye, onlaye, kořenového čepu 
nebo korunky či můstku kompozitním cementem.

Aplikace: 
Na stříkačku nasaďte aplikační kanylu a vyzkoušejte její průchodnost mimo 
dosah pacienta. Leptací gel se aplikuje na sklovinné okraje přímo kanylou 
a ponechá působit 20-30 s (v kombinaci s adhezivem Retensin se leptá 
pouze sklovina). Při leptání dentinu („total“ etching) se nanese leptací gel na 
dentin později o 15 - 20 s tak, aby působení nepřesáhlo 10 s. Leptací gel 
se odstraní důkladným opláchnutím proudem vody (15 s) a povrch kavity 
osuší proudem vzduchu nekontaminovaného olejem tak, aby sklovinné 
okraje zbělely a dentin nebyl přesušen, tj. neztratil přirozenou vlhkost. 
V případě kontaminace naleptaného povrchu např. slinou se opakuje leptání 
10 s a opláchnutí a sušení obvyklým způsobem. Prodloužení leptací doby 
je doporučeno u zubů s vyšším obsahem fluoru nebo u dočasných zubů. 
Zvolený adhezivní systém se aplikuje dle příbalové informace.

Upozornění:
Při použití leptacího gelu výrobce doporučuje používat ochranné brýle, 
bezdotykovou techniku práce, je nezbytné chránit okolní měkké tkáně. 

Varování:
H314 Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození očí.
P280 Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/
obličejový štít. P301+310 PŘI POŽITÍ: Okamžitě volejte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ 
INFORMAČNÍ STŘEDISKO nebo lékaře. P305+351+338 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ 
OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, 
jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování.

Dezinfekce: 
Použité aplikační kanyly sejměte a vyřaďte. Po uzavření stříkačky zátkou její 
povrch dezinfikujte běžným povrchovým dezinfekčním roztokem. 

Skladování: 
Skladujte v suchu, při teplotě do 23 °C, mimo dosah topných těles.

Doba použitelnosti: 
2 roky

Balení:
3,5 g PE injekční stříkačka + 10 ks aplikačních jehel (samostatné balení)
30 g Etching gel ve stříkačce + 20 ks aplikačních jehel + 2 prázdné stříkačky

Datum poslední revize: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Leptací gél na sklovinu a dentín 

Indikácia:
Naleptanie povrchu skloviny alebo dentínu pred zhotovením kompozitnej 
alebo „bondovanej“ amalgámovej výplne, pred zhotovením sendvičovej 
kompozitnej výplne so skloionomerným cementom, pred adhezívnou 
fixáciou estetickej fazety keramickej alebo kompozitnej, pred fixáciou inlay, 
onlay, koreňového čapu alebo korunky či mostíka kompozitným cementom.

Aplikácia:
Na striekačku nasaďte aplikačnú kanylu a vyskúšajte jej priechodnosť mimo 
dosahu pacienta. Leptací gél sa aplikuje na okraje skloviny priamo kanylou 
a nechá sa pôsobiť 20-30 s (v kombinácii s adhezívom Retensin sa leptá 
len sklovina). Pri leptaní dentínu („total“ etching) sa nanesie leptací gél na 
dentín neskôr o 15-20 s tak, aby pôsobenie nepresiahlo 10 s. Leptací gél 
sa odstráni dôkladným opláchnutím prúdom vody (15 s) a povrch kavity 
osuší prúdom vzduchu nekontaminovaného olejom tak, aby sklovinné okraje 
vybledli a dentín nebol presušený, t.j. nestratil prirodzenú vlhkosť. V prípade 
kontaminácie naleptaného povrchu napr. slinou sa opakuje leptanie 10 
s a opláchnutie a sušenie obvyklým spôsobom. Predĺženie leptacej doby 
sa doporučuje u zubov s vyšším obsahom fluóru alebo u dočasných zubov. 
Zvolený adhezívny systém sa aplikuje podľa príbalovej informácie.

Upozornenie:
Pri použití leptacieho gélu výrobca doporučuje používať ochranné okuliare, 
bezdotykovú techniku práce, je potrebné chrániť okolité mäkké tkanivá.

Varovanie:
H314 Spôsobuje vážne poleptanie kože a poškodenie očí.
P280 Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu 
tváre. P301+310 PO POŽITÍ: okamžite volajte NÁRODNÉ TOXIKOLOGICKÉ 
INFORMAČNÉ CENTRUM alebo lekára. P305+351+338 PO ZASIAHNUTÍ 
OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné 
šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní.

Dezinfekcia:
Použité aplikačné kanyly vyraďte. Po uzatvorení striekačky zátkou jej povrch 
dezinfikujte bežným povrchovým dezinfekčným roztokom.

Skladovanie:
Skladujte v suchu, pri teplote do 23 oC, mimo dosah vyhrievacích telies.

Doba použiteľnosti:
2 roky

Balení:
3,5 g PE injekčná striekačka + 10 ks aplikačných ihiel (samostatné balenie)
30 g Etching Gel vo striekačke + 20 ks aplikačných ihiel + 2 prázdne 
striekačky

Dátum poslednej revízie: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Ätzgel für Schmelz und Dentin 

Indikationen: 
Anätzen der Zahnschmelz- oder Dentinoberfläche vor Herstellung einer 
Composite- oder „Bond“-Amalgamfüllung, vor Herstellung einer Sandwich-
Compositefüllung mit Glasionomerzement, vor Anhäsiv-Fixation einer 
ästhetischen keramischen oder Composite-Facette sowie auch vor Fixation 
einer Inlay, einer Onlay, eines Wurzelstifts, einer Krone oder einer Brücke mit 
Hilfe eines Composite-Zements. 

Art der Anwendung: 
Man setzt zuerst die Applikationskanüle auf eine Injektionsspritze auf 
und prüft ihre Durchgängigkeit außerhalb der Reichweite des Patienten. 
Danach bringt man das Ätzgel direkt auf die Zahnschmelzränder mit der 
Kanüle und lässt es 20 bis 30 Sekunden lang wirken (in Kombination 
mit dem Adhäsivmittel Retensin wird nur der Zahnschmelz geätzt). Falls 
die Ätzung von Dentin („Total“ Etching) vorzunehmen ist, trägt man das 
Ätzgel auf das Dentin um 15 bis 20 Sekunden später so auf, dass die 
Ätzwirkung nicht länger als 10 Sekunden dauert. Das Ätzgel wird durch 
reichlichen Wasserstrahl (15 Sekunden lang) gründlich abgespült und die 
Kavitätoberfläche wird nachher mittels eines mit Ö1 nicht kontaminierten 
Luftstroms in der Weise abgetrocknet, dass die Zahnschmelzränder 
dabei weiß werden und das Dentin nicht übertrocknet wird, d.h. dass die 
natürliche Feuchtigkeit desselben nicht verloren geht. Sollte die angeätzte 
Oberfläche z.B. mit Speichel kontaminiert sein, wird der Ätzvorgang 10 
Sekunden lang wiederholt und im Anschluss daran auch die Abspülung 
und Trocknung in üblicher Weise ausgeführt. Eine Verlängerung der 
Ätzungsdauer wird bei Zähnen mit höherem Fluorgehalt oderbei 
Milchzähnen empfohlen. Die Anwendung des gewählten Adhäsivsystems ist 
entsprechend der Beipackinformation vorzunehmen. 

Zur Beachtung: 
Bei Anwendung des Ätzgels empfiehlt der Hersteller, eine Schutzbrille 
zu tragen, eine berührungslose Arbeitstechnik einzuhalten und die 
Nachbargewebe vor direkter Ätzwirkung zu schützen. 

Hinweis:
Im Ätzgel ist die Phosphorsäure vorhanden. Deshalb muss eine direkte 
Ätzgelwirkung auf die Haut oder Schleimhaut vermieden werden. Bei 
zufälligem Kontakt muss die betroffene Stelle mit Wasserüberschuss 
abgespült werden. Bei Benetzung der Augen ist die Behandlung durch einen 
Augenarzt aufzusuchen. 

Warnhinweis:
H314 Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere 
Augenschäden.
P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/
Gesichtsschutz tragen. P301+310 BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Sofort 
GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen. P305+351+338 BEI 
KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser 
spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen.. Weiter 
spülen.

Desinfektion:
Gebrauchte Applikationskanülen sind herabzunehmen und außer Gebrauch 
zu setzen. Nach Verschluss der Injektionsspritze durch einen Stöpsel ist ihre 
Oberfläche in üblicher Weise mit einer Oberflächen-Desinfektionslösung zu 
entkeimen.

Lagerung:
In trockenen Lagerräumen bei Temperaturen bis höchstens 23 ºC außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Heizkörpern.

Brauchbarkeitsdauer:
2 Jahre

Packungsgrößen:
3,5 g PE-Injektionsspritze + 10 Stück Applikationsnadeln (Einzelpackung) 
30 g Etching Gel die Spritze + 20 Stück Applikationsnadeln + 2 Stück leere 
Spritzen

Datum der letzten Revision: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Протравочный гель для эмали и дентина 

Показания: 
Травление поверхности зубной эмали и дентина перед изготовлением 
композитных пломб или бондинговых амальгамовых пломб, перед 
изготовлением композитных пломб со стеклоиономерным цементом 
с использобанием сэндвич техники, перед адгезивной фиксацией 
керамических или композитных фасеток, перед фиксацией вкладок 
инлей, онлей, корневого чепа или коронки а мостов композитным 
цементом.

Применение:
На шприц установите апликационную канюлю и опробуйте её 
проходимость вдали от пациента. Травильный гель наносится по краям 
зубной эмали прямо канюлей и оставляется в течение 20-30 секунд 
(в комбинации с адгезивом марки Ретенсин производится травление 
только зубной эмали). В процесе травления дентина (так называемый 
процесс „тотального травления“) на дентин наностится травильный 
гель через 15-20 сек., так, чтобы действие не длилось выше 10 секунд. 
Травильный гель тщательно удаляется струёй воды (15 сек.) 
и поверхность полости высушивается потоком безмаслянного воздуха 
так, чтобы эмалевые края стали белыми и дентин не был пересушен, то 
есть, чтобы не потерял естественную влажность. В случае попадания 
слюны на протравленную поверхность, травление повторяется 
10 секунд, ополаскивание и высушивание производится обычным 
способом. Продление времени травления зубов рекомендуется для 
зубов с более высоким содержанием фтора или молочных зубов. 
Избранная адгезивная система применяетя согласно упаковочной 
информации.

Примечание:
При работе с травильным гелем производитель рекомендует 
использовать защитные очки, использовать бесконтактную технику 
работы и оберегать окружающие мягкие ткани.

Предупреждение:
H314 Вызывает серьезные ожоги кожи и повреждения глаз.
P280 Пользуйтесь защитными перчатками/защитной одеждой/
защитными очками/защитным щитком для лица. P301+310 ПРИ 
ПРОГЛАТЫВАНИИ: Немедленно обратиться в ТОКСИКОЛОГИЧЕСКИЙ 
ИНФОРМАЦИОННЫЙ ЦЕНТР или к врачу. P305+351+338 ПРИ 
ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: Осторожно промывать водой в течение 
нескольких минут. Снять контактные линзы, если вы ими пользуетесь 
и  сли это легко сделать. Продолжить промывание глаз.

Дезинфекция:
Использованные канюли снимаются и выбрасиваются. После закрытия 
шприца его поверхность дезинфицируйте обычным поверхностным 
дезинфицирующим раствором.

Хранение:
В сухом помещении при температуре до 23 °С, вдали от отопительных 
аппаратов.

Срок годности:
2 года

Упаковка:
3,5 г полиэтиленовый шприц + 10 штук апликационных иглы (отдельная 
упаковка)
30 г Этчинг гель шприц + 20 штук апликационных иглы + 2 пустые 
шприцы

Дата последней ревизии: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Травильний гель для емалi та дентину 

Показання: 
Покриття поверхні емалі або дентину перед виготовленням 
композитного або “бондованого” амальгамового наповнювача, 
перед виготовленням “сандвічевіго” композитного наповнювача з 
склоіономірним цементом, перед адгезивною фіксацією естетичної 
фазети - керамічної або композитної, перед фіксацією мозаїчного, 
декоративного, кореневого шипа або коронки чи мостикакомпозитним 
цементом. 

Використання:
Насадити на шприц аплікаційну канюлю і перевірте її прохідність на 
відстані від пацієнта. Протравлювальний гель наноситься по краях 
емалі безпосередньо канюлею та залишається там протягом 20-30 
сек. (у комбінації з адгезією Ретенсін покривається лише емаль). 
При покритті дентину (“тотальний” етчінг) протравлювальний гель 
наноситься на дентин не пізніше 20-30 сек., таким чином щоб його дія 
не продовжувалась довше 10 сек. Протравлювальній гель знімається 
ретельним промиванням струмом води (15 сек.), а поверхня кавіти 
висушується струмом повітря, незмішаного з олією в такій мірі, щоб 
краї емалі побільшали, але дентин не був пересушеним, тобто не 
загубив природну зволоженість. У випадку контамінації протравленої 
поверхні, напр. із слиною, протравлення повторюється протягом 
10 сек., і місце промивається, просушується звичайним способом. 
Подовження терміну протравлення рекомендується для зубів з 
високим вмістом фтору або для тимчасових зубів. Вибрана адгезивна 
система використовується у відповідності до інформації, поданої в 
упаковці.

Зауваження:
При використанні протравлювального гелю виробник радить 
користуватися захисними окулярами, використовувати безконтактну 
техніку роботи, слід не допускати контакту з оточуючими м’якими 
тканинами.

Застереження: 
H314 Викликає важкі опіки шкіри й ушкодження очей.
P280 Використовуйте захисні рукавички/захисний одяг/захисні 
окуляри/ щит лицьовий. P301+310 ПРИ ПРОКОВТУВАННІ: Негайно 
зателефонуйте в ІНФОРМАЦІЙНИЙ ТОКСИКОЛОГІЧНИЙ ЦЕНТР або до 
лікаря. P305+351+338 ПРИ ПОПАДАННІ В ОЧІ: Кілька хвилин обережно 
промийте водою. Зніміть контактні лінзи, якщо вони вставлені і якщо їх 
можна легко зняти. Продовжуйте полоскання.

Дезінфекція:
Використані аплікаційні канюлі знімаються. Після закриття шприця 
пробкою, його поверхню продезінфікуйте звичайним поверховим 
дезінфікуючим розчином.

Зберігання:
Зберігайте в сухому місці при температурі до 23 °С, подалі від 
обігрівальних приладів.

Термін використання:
2 роки.

Упаковка:
3,5-грамовий поліетиленовий ін’єкційний шприц + 10 аплікаційних голка 
(окрема упаковка)
30 g Etching Gel в шприц + 20 аплікаційних голка + 2 пусті шприци

Вказівки щодо застосування: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Wytrawiacz w żelu do szkliwa i zębiny 

Zastosowanie:
Wytrawianie powierzchni szkliwa lub zębiny przed wykonaniem 
kompozytowego lub amalgamatowego wypełnienia, przed wykonaniem 
wypełnienia kompozytowego techniką kanapkową przy pomocy cementu 
szkło-jonomerowego, przed adhezyjnym osadzeniem estetycznej, 
ceramicznej lub kompozytowej licówki, przed osadzeniem za pomocą 
cementu kompozytowego wkładów i nakładów, wkładów koronowo-
korzeniowych, koron oraz mostów.

Sposób użycia:
Na strzykawkę nasadzić końcówkę aplikacyjną i sprawdzić jej działanie 
poza ustami pacjenta. Żel wytrawiający zaaplikować za pomocą strzykawki 
aplikacyjnej bezpośrednio na brzegi szkliwa i pozostawić by działał 20-30 
s (w pracy z materiałem adhezyjnym Retensin wytrawia się tylko szkliwo). 
Przy wytrawianiu zębiny („total” etching) nanieść żel wytrawiający na zębinę 
z opóźnieniem 15-20 s, tak aby czas jego działania nie był dłuższy niż 10 s. 
Żel wytrawiający usunąć poprzez dokładne wypłukanie strumieniem wody 
(15 s) a powierzchnie wypełnienia osuszyć strumieniem powietrza wolnym 
od zanieczyszczeń olejowych tak aby brzegi szkliwa zbielały a zębina nie 
była przesuszona tzn. aby nie straciła naturalnej wilgotności. W przypadku 
zanieczyszczenia wytrawionej powierzchni np. śliną, proces trawienia 
ponowić przez 10 s oraz wypłukać i osuszyć w ten sam sposób. Wydłużenie 
czasu wytrawiania zaleca się na zębach z wyższą zawartością fluoru lub 
w przypadku uzębienia mlecznego. Wybrany środek adhezyjny stosuje się 
zgodnie z załączoną informacją.

Uwaga:
Przy pracy z żelem wytrawiającym, producent zaleca używanie okularów 
ochronnych, bezkontaktowej techniki pracy. Należy chronić otaczające 
tkanki miękkie.

Ostrzeżenie:
H314 Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu .
P280 Stosować rękawice ochronne/ odzież ochronną/ ochronę oczu /
ochronę twarzy. P301+310 W PRZYPADKU POŁKNIĘCIA: Natychmiast 
skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ lub z lekarzem. P305+351+338 
W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez 
kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. 
Nadal płukać.

Dezynfekcja:
Użyte końcówki aplikacyjne zdjąć i wyrzucić. Po zamknięciu strzykawki, jej 
powierzchnię zdezynfekować zwykłym roztworem dezynfekcyjnym.

Przechowywanie:
Przechowywać w suchym miejscu, w temperaturze do 23 ºC, z dala od 
źródeł ciepła.

Okres trwałości: 
2 lata

Opakowanie:
polietylenowa strzykawka z PE z 3.5 g + 10 szt. igieł aplikacyjnych
strzykawka z 30 g Etching Gel + 20 szt. igieł aplikacyjnych + 2 szt. pustych 
strzykawek

Data aktualizacji: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Savazó gél 

Indikáció:
A zománcfelszín vagy dentin savazására a kompozit vagy amalgám tömések 
elkészítése előtt; szendvicstechnika (kompozit + üvegionomer cement) 
alkalmazása előtt; adhezív hidak, esztétikus fazetták, inlay vagy onlay 
beragasztása előtt. 

Felhasználás:
Csatlakoztassuk az applikációs csúcsot a fecskendőhöz. Applikáljuk 
a savat a közvetlenül a fogzománcra és hagyjuk állni 20-30 másodpercig. 
Amennyiben a savazó-gélt Retensin adhezív rendszerrel használjuk, csak 
a fogzománc felületét savazzuk. Ha a teljes savazás („total etching”) 
módszerét választjuk, a savat a dentinre 15-20 másodperc elteltével vigyük 
fel, hogy a behatási idő ne legyen több, mint 10 másodperc a dentin 
felületén. 15 másodperces folyóvizes öblítés után szárítsuk meg a kavitást 
olajmentes levegővel. Ügyeljünk rá, hogy a dentint ne szárítsuk túl. Ha 
a savazott zománcfelszín nyállal érintkezik, ismételjük meg a folyamatot 10 
másodpercig, majd öblítsük le. 

Megjegyzés:
Az alkalmazás során használjunk védőszemüveget és kerüljük a bőrrel 
történő közvetlen érintkezést!

Óvás:
H314 Způ Súlyos égési sérülést és szemkárosodást okoz.
P280 Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező.
P301+310 LENYELÉS ESETÉN: azonnal forduljon TOXIKOLÓGIAI 
KÖZPONTHOZ vagy orvoshoz. P305+351+338 SZEMBE KERÜLÉS esetén: 
Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék 
eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása.

Fertőtlenítés:
A felhasznált applikációs tűt használat után dobjuk el! A fecskendő lezárása 
után fertőtlenítsük a felszíneket felületfertőtlenítő készítménnyel.

Tárolás:
Száraz helységben 23 °C-ig távol a fűtőtestektől!

Felhasználási idő:
2 év

Csomagolás:
3,5 g PE fecskendő + 10 db applikációs tű (önálló csomagolás)
30 g Etching Gel a fecskendő + 20 db applikációs tű + 2 db üres fecskendő

Utolsó ellenőrzés dátuma: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Ецващ гел за емайл и дентин 

Показания:
Ецване на повърхността на емайла или дентина преди изработването 
на обтурация от композит, сандвич- техника (напр. композитна 
обтурация с глас-йономерен цимент) или “бондoва” амалгамова 
обтурация, преди адхезивно фиксиране на естетична керамична или 
композитна фасета /ормосери/, преди циментиране на инлей, онлей, 
овърлей конструкции, щифтове за пънчета, коронки или мостове с 
композитен цимент.

Приложение:
Върху спринцовката поставете апликационната канюла и изпробвайте 
нейната проходимост извън досега на пациента. Ецващият гел се 
прилага директно чрез канюлата върху ръбовете на емайла и се оставя 
да действа 20-30 сек. (в комбинация с адхезивното средство Ретензин 
се ецва само емайла). При ецване на дентина („total“ etching) ецващият 
гел се нанася 15-20 сек. по-късно върху дентина така, че неговото 
действие да не надвишава 10 сек. Ецващият гел се отстранява чрез 
съвършено изплакване струйно с вода (15 сек.), повърхността на 
кавитета се изсушава със струя въздух незамърсен с масло така, че 
ръбовете на емайла да добият матово-бял цвят, a дентинът да не бъде 
пресушен, т.е. да не загубва естествената си влажност. В случай на 
замърсяване на ецваната повърхност, напр. със слюнка, ецването се 
повтаря за 10 сек. и се изплаква и изсушава по познатия начин. 
Удължаване на времето за ецване се препоръчва при зъби с по-високо 
съдържание на флуор или при временни зъби. Избраната адхезивна 
система се прилага в съответствие с инструкцията за употреба.

Забележка:
При прилагане на ецващия гел производителят препоръчва да 
се използват предпазни очила, безконтактна техника на работа, 
предпазване на околните меки тъкани.

Внимание:
H314 Причинява тежки изгаряния на кожата и сериозно увреждане 
на очите.
P280 Използвайте предпазни ръкавици/предпазно облекло/предпазни 
очила/предпазна маска за лице. P301+310 ПРИ ПОГЛЪЩАНЕ: 
Незабавно се обадете в ЦЕНТЪР ПО ТОКСИКОЛОГИЯ или на лекар. 
P305+351+338 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с 
вода в продължение на няколко минути. Свалете контактните лещи, 
ако има такива и доколкото това е възможно. Продължавайте да 
промивате.

Дезинфекция:
Използваните апликационни канюли снемете и изхвърлете. След 
затваряне на спринцовката с капачката, дезинфекцирайте нейната 
повърхност с обикновен дезинфекционен разтвор.

Съхранение:
На сухо място при температура до 23 °C, извън обсега на топлинни 
източници.

Срок на годност:
2 години

Опаковка:
3,5 г PE канюлна спринцовка + 10 бр. апликационни игла 
(самостоятелна опаковка)
30 г Etching Gel спринцовката + 20 бр. апликационни игла + 2 бр. 
празни спринцовки

Дата на последна ревизия: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Gel demineralizant pentru smalt si dentina 

Indicaţii:
Gravarea acidă a suprafeţei smalţului sau a dentinei înaintea realizării 
obturatiilor de compozite, compomeri, amalgam sau sigilari; înaintea 
realizarii obturatiilor de tip sandwich compozite cu ciment glassionomer; 
înaintea fixării adezive a faţetelor ceramice sau de compozit; înaintea fixării 
inlay-urilor, onlay-urilor, a coroanelor de acoperire sau a punţilor cu ciment 
compozit.

Aplicare: 

Pe seringă fixaţi canula aplicatoare şi încercaţi-o înainte de a o folosi 
la pacient. Gelul de gravat se va aplica pe marginile de smalţ direct cu 
canula şi se va lăsa să acţioneze 20 – 30 s (pentru utilizarea în combinaţie 
cu adezivul Retensin). Se va grava doar smalţul. În cazul gravării dentinei 
(total etching) se va aplica gelul demineralizant pe dentină în aşa fel încât 
acţiunea lui să nu depăşească 10 s. Gelul de gravat se va îndepărta prin 
clătire temeinică cu apa (15 s) şi suprafaţa cavităţii se va usca cu jet de 
aer necontaminat cu ulei, astfel încât marginile de smalţ să se albească şi 
dentina să nu fie în exces uscată, pentru a nu îsi pierde gradul de umiditate 
naturală. În cazul în care suprafaţa gravată se contaminează, de ex. cu 
salivă, se va repeta gravarea 10 s şi se va clăti şi usca după metoda 
descrisă. Prelungirea perioadei de gravare este recomandată în cazul dinţilor 
cu un conţinut mai mare de fluor sau în cazul dinţilor temporari.
Sistemul adeziv ales se va aplica în conformitate cu instructiunile respective.

Atenţie:
Pe timpul lucrului cu gelul de gravat, producătorul recomandă folosirea 
ochelarilor de protecţie, fiind absolut obligatoriu să se protejeze ţesuturile 
moi din jur. 

Avertisment:
H314 Provoacă arsuri grave ale pielii şi lezarea ochilor.
P280 Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament de 
protecţie a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a feţei. P301+310 ÎN CAZ DE 
ÎNGHIŢIRE: sunaţi imediat la un CENTRU DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICĂ 
sau un medic. P305+351+338 ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: clătiţi cu 
atenţie cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateţi lentilele de contact, dacă 
este cazul şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu uşurinţă. Continuaţi să clătiţi.

Dezinfectare: 

Canulele aplicatoare folosite se vor scoate şi se vor arunca. După închiderea 
seringii cu capacul de protecţie, se va dezinfecta cu o soluţie dezinfectantă 
de suprafaţă. 

Depozitare:
A se depozita la loc uscat, la o temperatură de până la 23 oC, departe de 
surse de căldură.

Termen de valabilitate:
2 ani

Ambalaj: 

3,5g în seringţ de PE + 10 bucţi vârfuri aplicatoare (ambalaj individual)
30 g Etching Gel seringii + 20 bucăţi vârfuri aplicatoare + 2 seringi goale

Data ultimei revizii: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Ácido grabador para esmalte y dentina 

Indicaciones: 
Grabado de la superficie del esmalte o de la dentina antes de preparar un 
empaste de composite o de amalgama con adhesivo; antes de preparar una 
obturación de composite en sándwich con cemento de ionómero de vidrio; 
antes de fijar una faceta estética, ya sea de cerámica o composite; antes de 
fijar un inlay u onlay, un pin radicular, una corona o un puente con cemento 
de composite.

Aplicación:
Conecte las puntas aplicadoras a la jeringa y compruebe que se desplaza 
sin dificultad. Aplique el gel grabador directamente con la punta a los 
bordes del esmalte y déjelo actuar entre 20 y 30 segundos. Si el gel se 
utiliza con el adhesivo Retensin, solo se grabará el esmalte. Si se debe 
grabar la dentina („grabado total“), el gel de grabado se aplicará a la dentina 
entre 15 y 20 segundos después, para que el tiempo de actuación total 
no supere 10 segundos. Elimine el gel grabador con un chorro de agua 
adecuado (durante 15 segundos) y seque la superficie de la cavidad con un 
chorro de aire libre de aceite, hasta que los bordes del esmalte adquieran 
un tono blanco y la dentina no se seque en exceso, es decir, que no pierda 
su humedad natural. Si la superficie grabada está contaminada (p. ej., 
con saliva), se deberá repetir el grabado durante 10 segundos, lavar la 
superficie con agua y secarla de la forma habitual. Se recomienda prolongar 
el tiempo de grabado en el caso de dientes con mayor contenido de flúor 
o temporales. El sistema de adhesivo seleccionado se aplica de acuerdo 
con la hoja de instrucciones.

Nota:
Cuando trabaje con el gel de grabado, se recomienda llevar gafas 
protectoras y evitar el contacto con el producto. Se deben proteger los 
tejidos blandos circundantes.

Advertencia: 
H314 Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.
P301+310 EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO 
de información toxicológica o a un médico. P305+351+338 EN CASO DE 
CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante 
varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir 
aclarando.

Desinfección:
Las puntas usadas se deben retirar y eliminar. Tras cerrar la jeringa con 
un tapón, desinfecte la superficie de la misma con una solución de un 
desinfectante de superficies habitual.

Almacenamiento: 
Almacene el producto en un lugar seco, a temperaturas inferiores a 23 °C y 
lejos de fuentes de calor. 

Período de caducidad:
2 años

Presentación: 
Jeringa de PE de 3,5 g + 10 puntas aplicadoras (suministradas en un 
embalaje aparte)
30 g de gel de grabado en una jeringa + 20 puntas aplicadoras + 2 jeringas 
vacías 

Fecha de la última revisión 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Gel Etchant pour l’émail et la dentine 

Indications:
Mordançage de la surface amélaire ou de la dentine avant la préparation 
d‘une obturation composite ou adhésive à l‘amalgame, avant la préparation 
d‘une obturation composite selon la technique sandwich avec un ciment 
au verre ionomère, avant le collage d‘une facette esthétique (céramique ou 
composite), avant le scellement d‘un inlay ou onlay, d‘un pivot radiculaire, 
d‘une couronne ou d‘un bridge avec un ciment composite.

Application:
Fixer l‘embout d‘application sur la seringue et vérifier qu‘il bouge sans 
entrave. Le gel de mordançage est appliqué sur les bords amélaires 
directement avec l‘embout ; laisser agir pendant 20 à 30 secondes. Si le gel 
est utilisé avec l‘adhésif Retensin, seul l‘émail sera mordancé. Si la dentine 
doit être mordancée (« mordançage total »), le gel de mordançage sera 
appliqué sur la dentine 15 à 20 secondes plus tard de manière à ce que le 
temps d‘action total ne dépasse pas 10 secondes. Le gel de mordançage 
est éliminé avec un jet d‘eau suffisamment puissant (pendant 15 secondes) 
et la surface de la cavité est séchée au moyen d‘un jet d‘air exempt de 
particules grasses de manière à ce que les bords amélaires blanchissent 
et que la dentine ne s‘assèche pas trop, c‘est-à-dire qu‘elle ne perde 
pas son humidité naturelle. Si la surface mordancée est contaminée, par 
exemple par de la salive, il est impératif de répéter le mordançage pendant 
10 secondes, puis de laver la surface à l‘eau et la sécher de la manière 
habituelle. Nous recommandons de prolonger le temps de mordançage 
en présence de dents ayant une teneur en fluor supérieure ou de dents 
provisoires. Le système adhésif choisi est appliqué conformément à son 
mode d‘emploi.

Remarque:
Nous recommandons d‘utiliser des lunettes de protection et une technique 
n‘impliquant pas de contact lors de la manipulation du gel de mordançage. 
Il est impératif de protéger les tissus mous environnants.

Avertissement:
H314 Provoque de graves brûlures de la peau et des lésions oculaires.
P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/
un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. P301+310 EN CAS 
D‘INGESTION : Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un 
médecin. P305+P351+338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer 
avec précaution à l‘eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de 
contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. 
Continuer à rincer.

Désinfection:
Les embouts utilisés doivent être retirés et jetés. Après fermeture de 
la seringue avec un bouchon, désinfecter sa surface avec une solution 
désinfectante pour surfaces classique.

Conservation:
Conserver dans un endroit sec à une température inférieure à 23 °C, à l‘abri 
de toute source de chaleur. 

Durée de vie:
2 ans

Conditionnement:
Seringue en PE de 3,5 g + 10 embouts d‘application (fournis dans un 
emballage distinct)
30 g d‘Etching Gel en seringue + 20 embouts d‘application + 2 seringues 
vides

Date de la dernière révision de la notice: 26.3.2015
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ETCHING GEL
Gel mordenzante per smalto e dentina 

Indicazioni 
Mordenzatura della superficie dello smalto o della dentina prima della 
preparazione di otturazioni con composito o amalgama adesivo, prima della 
preparazione di otturazioni con composito a stratificazione in cemento 
vetroionomero, prima del fissaggio adesivo di faccette estetiche, in 
ceramica o composito, prima del fissaggio di inlay oppure onlay, perni 
radicolari, corone o ponti con un composito in cemento.

Applicazione
Collegare il puntale per l’applicazione alla siringa e controllare che si muova 
liberamente. Il gel mordenzante viene applicato sui bordi dello smalto 
direttamente con il puntale e lo si lascia agire per 20-30 secondi. Se il gel 
viene usato con Retensin adesivo, viene mordenzato solo lo smalto. Se la 
dentina deve essere mordenzata (“mordenzatura totale”), il gel mordenzante 
viene applicato alla dentina 15-20 secondi dopo, in modo che il tempo 
d’azione complessivo non superi i 10 secondi. Il gel mordenzante viene 
rimosso con un getto d’acqua sufficiente (per 15 secondi) e la superficie 
della cavità viene asciugata con un getto d’aria privo di particelle oleose, 
in modo tale che i bordi dello smalto diventino bianchi e la dentina non si 
disidrati, cioè non perda la sua umidità naturale. Se la superficie mordenzata 
viene contaminata, p.e. con saliva, la mordenzatura deve essere ripetuta per 
10 secondi e la superficie lavata in acqua e asciugata nel modo abituale. Si 
consiglia di allungare il tempo di mordenzatura sui denti ad alto contenuto 
di fluoro o con i provvisori. Il sistema di adesivo scelto viene applicato 
secondo il foglio di istruzioni.

Attenzione
Quando si lavora con gel mordenzante, si consiglia l’utilizzo di occhiali di 
protezione e la tecnica senza contatto. I tessuti molli circostanti devono 
essere protetti

Avvertenza 
H314 Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso.
P301+310 IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: contattare immediatamente un 
CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico. P305+351+338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO 
CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le 
eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

Disinfezione
I puntali usati devono essere rimossi e smaltiti. Dopo aver chiuso la siringa 
con un tappo, disinfettare la superficie con una soluzione di un comune 
disinfettante per superfici.

Conservazione 
Conservare in luogo asciutto con temperature al di sotto dei 23°C, lontano 
da fonti di calore. 

Periodo di scadenza
2 anni

Confezione 
Siringa PE da 3,5 g + 10 puntali di applicazione (forniti in una confezione 
a parte)
30 g di gel mordenzate in una siringa + 20 puntali per l’applicazione + 2 
siringhe vuote 

Data dell’ultima revisione: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Dentin ve Mine Tabakası için Asit Jel 

Endikasyonlar: 
Kompozit veya bond uygulanabilen amalgam dolguların preparasyonundan 
önce, sandviç tekniği ile uygulanan kompozit dolguların cam iyonomer 
simanla preparasyonundan önce, seramik veya kompozit esaslı estetik 
laminate restorasyonların adeziv sabitlenmesinden önce, bir inley veya 
onleyin, post-core uygulamasında, kuron veya köprünün kompozit simanla 
sabitlenmesinden önce mine yüzeyini veya dentini asitlemek için kullanılır.

Uygulama:
Uygulama uçlarını şırıngaya takın ve serbest hareket edip etmediğini kontrol 
edin. Asit jel uç aracılığıyla doğrudan mine kenarlarına uygulanır ve 20-30 
saniye etki etmesi beklenir. Eğer jel Retensin adezivi ile birlikte kullanılıyorsa, 
yalnızca mine asitlenir. Eğer dentin de asitlenecek ise (”total etching”), asit jel 
dentine 15-20 saniye sonra uygulanarak etki süresinin 10 saniyeyi aşmaması 
sağlanır. Asit jel yeterli miktarda su spreyiyle (15 saniye süreyle) uzaklaştırılır 
ve kavite yüzeyi, mine kenarları beyaz renk alacak ve dentin aşırı derecede 
kurumayacak, yani doğal nemini kaybetmeyecek şekilde, yağ içermeyen 
hava spreyiyle kurutulur. Eğer asitlenmiş yüzey, örn. tükürükle kirlenirse, 
asitleme işleminin 10 saniyeliğine tekrarlanması ve yüzeyin aynı şekilde suyla 
yıkanıp kurutulması gerekmektedir. Flor içeriği daha yüksek olan dişlerde 
veya geçici dişlerde asitleme süresinin uzatılması önerilir. Seçilen adeziv 
sistemi kullanma talimatlarına göre uygulanır.

Not:
Asit jel ile çalışırken koruyucu gözlük kullanılması ve temastan kaçınılması 
önerilir. Çevreleyen yumuşak dokular korunmalıdır.

Uyarı: 
H314 Ciddi cilt yanıklarına ve göz hasarına yol açar.
P280 Koruyucu eldiven/koruyucu kıyafet/göz koruyucu/yüz koruyucu 
kullanın. P301+310 YUTULMASI HALİNDE: Hemen ULUSAL ZEHİR 
DANIŞMA MERKEZİNİ veya doktoru/hekimi arayın. P305+351+338 GÖZ İLE 
TEMASI HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika dikkatlice durulayın. Kontak lensleri 
çıkartın. Durulamaya devam edin.

Dezenfeksiyon:
Kullanılan uçlar çıkarılmalı ve atılmalıdır. Şırınganın ağzını bir tıkaçla 
kapadıktan sonra yüzeyini bir yüzey dezenfektanı solüsyonuyla dezenfekte 
edin.

Saklama koşulları: 
Kuru bir yerde, 23°C‘nin altında sıcaklıklarda, ısı kaynaklarından uzak 
tutularak saklanmalıdır. 

Raf Ömrü:
2 yıl

Ambalaj İçeriği: 
3,5 g PE şırınga + 10 uygulama ucu (ayrı paket içinde tedarik edilir)
Şırınga içinde 30 g Etching Gel + 20 uygulama ucu + 2 adet boş şırınga 

Revizyon tarihi: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Etsgel voor glazuur en dentine 

Indicaties: 
Etsen van het glazuuroppervlak of het dentine voor het leggen van een 
composiet- of amalgaamvulling met bonding, voor het maken van een 
laagsgewijze composietvulling met behulp van een glasionomeercement, 
voor adhesieve bevestiging van een esthetisch schildje van keramiek of 
composiet, voor het fixeren van een inlay of onlay, een wortelstift, een kroon 
of brug met een composietcement.

Gebruik:
Sluit de doseertip aan op de spuit en zorg dat hij vrijelijk kan bewegen. 
Breng de etsgel direct met de tip aan op de glazuurranden en laat hem 
gedurende 20 à 30 seconden inwerken. Als de gel samen wordt gebruikt 
met het adhesiefmateriaal Retensin, hoeft alleen het glazuur te worden 
geëtst. Als ook het dentine wordt geëtst (‘total etching’), breng de etsgel 
dan 15 à 20 seconden later aan op het dentine, zodat de inwerktijd in totaal 
niet langer is dan 10 seconden. Verwijder de etsgel met voldoende water 
(gedurende 15 seconden) en droog de caviteit met een luchtstroom zonder 
oliedeeltjes. Droog zo lang tot de glazuurranden wit zijn en het dentine 
daarbij niet te sterk uitdroogt en dus niet zijn natuurlijke vochtgehalte 
verliest. Als het geëtste oppervlak bijvoorbeeld gecontamineerd is met 
speeksel, herhaal het etsen dan gedurende 10 seconden, spoel het 
oppervlak schoon met water en droog het op de gebruikelijke manier. 
Verleng de etsduur als de behandelde gebitselementen meer fluoride 
bevatten of bij gebitselementen in het melkgebit. Breng het geselecteerde 
adhesiefsysteem aan conform de gebruiksinstructies.

Opmerking:
Gebruik tijdens het werken met de etsgel een beschermbril en een 
contactvrije techniek. Bescherm de omringende zachte weefsels.

Waarschuwing: 
H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en ernstig oogletsel.
P280 Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/
oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen.
P301+310 BIJ INSLIKKEN: Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIFCENTRUM of arts 
raadplegen. P305+351+338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: Voorzichtig 
afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten. Contactlenzen 
verwijderen, indien mogelijk. Blijven spoelen.

Desinfectie:
Verwijder gebruikte tips en gooi ze weg. Sluit de spuit af met een stop, 
desinfecteer het oppervlak met een oplossing op basis van een gewoon 
desinfectiemiddel voor oppervlakken.

Bewaren: 
Bewaar op een droge plaats bij een temperatuur onder de 23°C, niet 
blootstellen aan warmtebronnen. 

Houdbaarheid:
2 jaar

Verpakking: 
3,5 g spuit van PE + 10 doseertips (meegeleverd in een aparte verpakking)
30 g etsgel in een spuit + 20 doseertips + 2 lege spuiten 

Datum laatste versie: 26-3-2015

ETCHING GEL
Hape emailile ja dentiinile 

Näidustused 
Emailipinna või dentiini töötlemiseks happega enne komposiidi või 
sidustava amalgaamtäidise prepareerimist, enne komposiittäidise 
prepareerimist klaasionomeertsemendiga „Sandwich”meetodi järgi, enne 
esteetilise keraamilise või komposiidist valmistatud laminaadi fikseerimist 
adhesiiviga, enne osalise krooni, juuretihvti, krooni või silla fikseerimist 
komposiittsemendiga.

Aplitseerimine
Ühendage aplitseerimisotsik süstlaga ja kontrollige, kas geel väljub vabalt. 
Happegeel aplitseeritakse otsikuga otse emailiservadele ja lastakse 
20–30 sekundit toimida. Kui geeli kasutatakse koos Retensini adhesiiviga, 
töödeldakse happega vaid emaili. Kui happega töödeldakse ka dentiini 
(nn üldine töötlemine happega), aplitseeritakse happegeel dentiinile 15–20 
sekundit hiljem, nii et kogu toimeaeg ei ületaks 10 sekundit. Happegeel 
eemaldatakse piisavalt tugeva veejoaga (15 sekundi jooksul) ja kaviteedi 
pind kuivatakse õlivaba õhujoaga, nii et emailiservad muutuvad valgeks 
ja dentiini ei kuivatata üle, st see ei kaota oma loomulikku niiskust. Kui 
happega töödeldud pind saastub nt süljega, tuleb happega töötlemist 
10 sekundi pärast korrata ja pinda tavapärasel moel veega loputada ja 
kuivatada. Happega töötlemise aega on soovitatav pikendada suurema 
fluorisisaldusega või piimahammaste puhul. Valitud adhesiiv aplitseeritakse 
vastavalt selle kasutusjuhendile.

NB!
Happegeeliga töötamise ajal on soovitatav kasutada kaitseprille ja vältida 
kokkupuudet happegeeliga. Ümbritsevaid pehmeid kudesid tuleb happe 
eest kaitsta.

Hoiatus! 
H314 Põhjustab rasket nahasöövitust ja silmakahjustusi.
P280 Kanda kaitsekindaid/kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. 
P301+310 ALLANEELAMISE KORRAL: helistage viivitamata 
MÜRGISTUSTEABEKESKUSSE või arstile. P305+P351+338 SILMA 
SATTUMISEL: loputada hoolikalt veega mitme minuti jooksul. Eemaldage 
kontaktläätsed, kui need on silmas ja kergesti ära tulevad. Jätkake 
loputamist.

Desinfitseerimine
Kasutatud otsikud tuleb eemaldada ja hävitada. Pärast süstla sulgemist 
korgiga desinfitseerige selle pind tavapärase pinnadesinfektandiga.

Säilitamine 
Säilitada kuivas, temperatuuril kuni 23 °C, eemal soojusallikatest. 

Kõlblikkusaeg
2 aastat

Pakend 
3,5 g polüetüleensüstal + 10 aplitseerimisotsikut (tarnitakse eraldi pakendis)
30 g happegeeli süstlas + 20 aplitseerimisotsikut + 2 tühja süstalt 

Viimase läbivaatamise kuupäev 26.03.2015

ETCHING GEL
Αδροποιητική γέλη για  
αδαμαντίνη και οδοντίνη 

Ενδείξεις: 
Χημική χάραξη επιφανειών σμάλτου ή οδοντίνης πριν από την κατασκευή 
ενός σύνθετου ή κολλητού σφραγίσματος αμαλγάματος, πριν από την 
κατασκευή ενός σύνθετου σφραγίσματος τύπου σάντουιτς με υαλο-ιονομερή 
κονία, πριν από την κολλητή στερέωση μιας αισθητικής όψης, είτε κεραμικής 
είτε σύνθετης, πριν από τη στερέωση ενός σφραγίσματος ή ενός επένθετου, 
της ριζικής καρφίδας, μιας στεφάνης ή μιας γέφυρας με σύνθετη κονία.

Εφαρμογή:
Συνδέστε το ρύγχος εφαρμογής στη σύριγγα και εξακριβώστε ότι κινείται 
ελεύθερα. Εφαρμόζετε τη γέλη χημικής χάραξης στα άκρα του σμάλτου 
απευθείας με το ρύγχος και την αφήνετε να δράσει για 20-30 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Εάν η γέλη χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με την κόλλα συγκράτησης, τότε 
χαράσσεται χημικά μόνο το σμάλτο. Εάν θέλετε να χαράξετε χημικά την 
οδοντίνη («ολική χημική χάραξη»), η γέλη χημικής χάραξης εφαρμόζεται 
στην οδοντίνη 15-20 δευτερόλεπτα αργότερα ώστε ο συνολικός χρόνος 
δράσης να μην υπερβαίνει τα 10 δευτερόλεπτα. Η γέλη χημικής χάραξης 
αφαιρείται με επαρκή παροχή νερού (για 15 δευτερόλεπτα) και η επιφάνεια 
της κοιλότητας στεγνώνεται με ρεύμα αέρα που δεν περιέχει σωματίδια 
λαδιού έτσι ώστε τα άκρα του σμάλτου να γίνουν λευκά και να μην ξηρανθεί 
υπερβολικά η οδοντίνη, δηλ., να μην χάσει τη φυσική της υγρασία. Εάν 
υπάρχει ρύπανση στη χημικά χαραγμένη επιφάνεια, π.χ., σίελος, η χημική 
χάραξη πρέπει να επαναληφθεί για 10 δευτερόλεπτα και η επιφάνεια να 
πλυθεί με νερό και να στεγνώσει με το συνήθη τρόπο. Η παράταση του 
χρόνου χημικής χάραξης συνιστάται για δόντια υψηλότερης περιεκτικότητας 
σε φθόριο ή για προσωρινά δόντια. Το επιλεγμένο σύστημα κόλλας 
εφαρμόζεται σύμφωνα με το φυλλάδιο οδηγιών.

Σημείωση:
Συνιστάται η χρήση προστατευτικών γυαλιών και μεθόδου χωρίς επαφή 
κατά την εργασία με τη γέλη χημικής χάραξης. Πρέπει να προστατεύονται τα 
περιβάλλοντα μαλακά μόρια.

Προειδοποίηση: 
H314 Προκαλεί σοβαρά δερματικά εγκαύματα και οφθαλμικές βλάβες.
P280 Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά ενδύματα/μέσα 
ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/το πρόσωπο. P301+310 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 
ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: Καλέστε αμέσως το ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΔΗΛΗΤΗΡΙΑΣΕΩΝ ή ένα 
γιατρό. P305+351+338 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε 
προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, 
αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε.

Απολύμανση:
Τα μεταχειρισμένα ρύγχη πρέπει να αφαιρούνται και να διατίθενται. Αφού 
κλείσετε τη σύριγγα με πώμα, απολυμάνετε την επιφάνειά της με διάλυμα 
κοινού απολυμαντικού επιφανειών.

Αποθήκευση: 
Αποθηκεύετε σε στεγνό μέρος σε θερμοκρασία κάτω των 23 °C, μακριά από 
πηγές θερμότητας. 

Διάρκεια ζωής:
2 έτη

Συσκευασία: 
Σύριγγα ΡΕ 3,5 g + 10 ρύγχη εφαρμογής (παρέχονται σε ξεχωριστή 
συσκευασία)
30 g γέλης χημικής χάραξης σε σύριγγα + 20 ρύγχη εφαρμογής + 2 κενές 
σύριγγες 

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας αναθεώρησης: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Kodinošs gēls emaljai un dentīnam 

Indikācijas
Emaljas vai dentīna virsmas kodināšanai pirms sagatavošanas kompozīta 
vai piesaistāma amalgamas pildījuma ievietošanai, pirms sagatavošanas 
kārtaina kompozītmateriāla ar stikla jonomēra cementu pildījuma 
ievietošanai, pirms estētiskas fasetes fiksācijas ar adhezīvu, pirms inlejas 
vai onlejas, saknes tapas, kroņa vai tilta fiksācijas ar kompozīmateriāla 
cementu.

Lietošana
Pievienojiet šļircei lietošanas uzgaļus un pārbaudiet, vai to iespējams lietot 
bez iestrēgšanas. Kodināšanas gēlu emaljas malām uzliek tieši ar uzgali 
un ļauj iedarboties 20-30 sekundes. Ja gēlu izmanto ar Retensin saistvielu, 
kodina tikai emalju. Ja ir jākodina dentīns (jāveic pilnīga kodināšana), 
kodināšanas gēlu uzliek dentīnam pēc 15-20 sekundēm, lai kopējais 
iedarbības laiks nepārsniegtu 10 sekundes. Kodināšanas gēlu noņem ar 
pietiekami spēcīgu ūdens strūklu (15 sekundes) un kavitātei ļauj nožūt, 
izmantojot gaisa plūsmu, kura nesatur eļļainas daļiņas, lai tādējādi emaljas 
malas kļūtu baltas un dentīns nebūtu pārsausināts, t. i., nezaudētu savu 
dabisko mitrumu. Ja kodinātā virsma ir kontaminēta, piem., ar siekalām, 
kodināšana ir jāveic atkārtoti 10 sekundes un virsma jāskalo ar ūdeni, kā 
arī jānožāvē parastajā veidā. Kodināšanas laika pagarināšana ir ieteicama 
zobiem ar paaugstinātu fluora saturu vai pagaidu zobiem. Izvēlēto adhēzijas 
sistēmu lieto saskaņā ar lietošanas instrukciju.

Piezīme
Strādājot ar kodināšanas gēlu, ir ieteicams lietot aizsargbrilles un izmantot 
bezsaskares paņēmienus. Ir jāaizsargā apkārtējie mīkstie audi.

Brīdinājums
H314 Izraisa smagus ādas apdegumus un acu bojājumus.
P280 Lietot aizsargcimdus/aizsargapģērbu/acu aizsardzības/sejas 
aizsardzības līdzekļus. P301+310 JA NORĪTS: nekavējoties zvaniet 
Toksikoloģijas centram vai ārstam/speciālistam. P305+351+338 JA 
IEKĻUVIS ACĪS: vairākas minūtes uzmanīgi skalot ar ūdeni. Izņemt 
kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir un ir iespējams izņemt. Turpināt skalošanu.

Dezinfekcija
Lietotie uzgaļi jānoņem un jāizmet. Pēc šļirces noslēgšanas ar aizbāzni 
dezinficējiet tās virsmu ar parastu virsmas dezinfekcijas līdzekli.

Uzglabāšana
Uzglabāt sausā vietā, kas nav karstuma avotu tuvumā, temperatūrā, kas 
nepārsniedz 23 °C.

Uzglabāšanas laiks
2 gadi

Iepakojums
3,5 g PE šļirce + 10 lietošanas uzgaļi (piegādā atsevišķā iepakojumā)
30 g kodināšanas gēla šļircē + 20 lietošanas uzgaļi + 2 tukšas šļirces 

Pēdējās pārskatīšanas datums: 26.3.2015

ETCHING GEL
Emalio ir dentino ėsdinimo želė 

Indikacijos 
Emalio paviršiaus arba dentino ėsdinimas prieš paruošimą užpildyti 
kompozitu arba amalgama, prieš paruošimą sluoksniuojamajam 
kompoziciniam užpildymui stiklo jonomerų cementu, prieš estetinės fasetės 
(keraminės arba kompozicinės) tvirtinimą adhezyvu, prieš įkloto arba 
užkloto, šaknies kaiščio, vainiko arba tilto fiksavimą kompoziciniu cementu.

Naudojimas
Prijunkite aplikavimo antgalį prie švirkšto ir patikrinkite, ar jis neužsikimšęs. 
Ėsdinimo želė tepama ant emalio kraštų tiesiogiai antgaliu ir paliekama 
20–30 sekundžių suveikti. Jeigu želė naudojama su adhezyvu „Retensin“, 
ėsdinamas tik emalis. Jeigu reikia išėsdinti dentiną (atliekamas pilnutinis 
ėsdinimas), ėsdinimo želė tepama ant dentino 15–20 sekundžių vėliau, 
kad poveikio dentinui laikas nebūtų ilgesnis nei 10 sekundžių. Ėsdinimo 
želė šalinama pakankamai stipria vandens srove (plaunant 15 sekundžių), 
o ertmės paviršius išdžiovinamas oro srove, kurioje nėra riebalų dalelių, 
kad emalio kraštai pabaltų, o dentinas neperdžiūtų, t. y., kad neprarastų 
natūralios drėgmės. Išėsdintam paviršiui užsiteršus, pvz., seilėmis, ėsdinimo 
procesas kartojamas dar 10 sekundžių, tada nuplaunamas vandeniu ir 
išdžiovinamas įprastu būdu. Ėsdinimo laiko pratęsti nepatariama dantims, 
kuriuose padidintas fluoro kiekis, arba laikiniesiems dantims. Pasirinkta 
adhezijos sistema naudojama pagal instrukcijų lapą.

Dėmesio!
Dirbant su ėsdinimo želę rekomenduojama naudoti apsauginius akinius 
ir taikyti nekontaktinį metodą. Reikia apsaugoti aplinkinius minkštuosius 
audinius.

Įspėjimas 
H314 Smarkiai nudegina odą ir pažeidžia akis.
P280 Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines / dėvėti apsauginius drabužius / naudoti 
akių (veido) apsaugos priemones. P301+310 PRARIJUS: Nedelsiant 
skambinti į APSINUODIJIMŲ KONTROLĖS IR INFORMACIJOS BIURĄ arba 
kreiptis į gydytoją. P305+351+338 PATEKUS Į AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai 
plauti vandeniu. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra, ir jeigu lengvai galima 
tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis.

Dezinfekavimas
Panaudotus antgalius nuimti ir pašalinti. Uždarius švirkštą kamščiu 
dezinfekuoti jo paviršių įprastiniu paviršių dezinfekavimo tirpalu.

Laikymas 
Laikyti sausoje nuo šviesos šaltinių apsaugotoje vietoje, žemesnėje nei 
23 °C temperatūroje. 

Tinkamumo laikotarpis
2 metai

Pakuotė 
3,5 g polietileninis švirkštas + 10 aplikavimo antgalių (tiekiamų atskiroje 
pakuotėje)
30 g ėsdinimo želės švirkšte + 20 aplikavimo angalių + 2 tušti švirkštai 

Paskutinės peržiūros data: 2015 03 26

ETCHING GEL
Etsgel för emalj och dentin 

Indikationer: 
Etsning av emalj eller dentin före preparation av en kompositfyllning, före 
preparation av en “sandwich” kompositfyllning med en glasjonomercement, 
före adhesiv fixering av en estetisk skalfasad, antingen av keramik eller 
komposit, före fixering av inlay eller onlay, stift, krona eller bro med 
kompositcement.

Applicering:
Anslut appliceringsspetsen till sprutan och kontrollera att den rör sig fritt. 
Applicera etsgelen direkt på emaljkanterna med spetsen och låt verka 
i 20–30 sekunder. Om gelen används med Retensin adhesiv ska bara 
emaljen etsas. Om dentinet ska etas (”total etch”), applicera etsgelen 
på dentinet 15–20 sekunder senare så att den totala verkningstiden inte 
överskrider 10 sekunder. Ta bort etsgelen med en tillräcklig vattenström 
(i 15 sekunder) och torka kavitetsytan med en luftström fri från oljepartiklar, 
så att emaljkanterna blir vita och dentinet inte blir för torrt, dvs. inte förlorar 
sin naturliga fukt. Om den etsade ytan är kontaminerad, t.ex. med saliv, 
måste etsningen upprepas i 10 sekunder och ytan tvättas med vatten och 
torkas på vanligt sätt. En ökad etstid rekommenderas för tänder med högt 
innehåll av fluor eller för temporära tänder. Det valda adhesivsystemet 
appliceras i enlighet med bruksanvisningen.

Anm:
Användning av skyddsglasögon och kontaktfri teknik rekommenderas vid 
arbete med etsgelen. Omgivande mjukdelar måste skyddas.

Varning! 
H314 Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon.
P280 Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/
ansiktsskydd. P301+310 VID FÖRTÄRING: Kontakta genast 
GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRAL eller läkare. P305+P351+P338 VID 
KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur 
eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.

Desinfektion:
Använda spetsar ska tas bort och kasseras. Efter att sprutan stängts med 
en propp, desinficera yta med ett vanligt ytdesinfektionsmedel.

Förvaring: 
Förvaras torrt vid högst 23 °C. Förvaras inte nära värmekällor. 

Hållbarhet:
2 år

Förpackning: 
3,5 g polyetenspruta + 10 appliceringsspetsar (levereras i en separat 
förpackning)
30 g etsgel i en spruta + 20 appliceringsspetsar + 2 tomma sprutor 

Datum för senaste översyn: 26 mars 2015

ETCHING GEL
جل حفر للعاج والمينا

دواعي الاستخدام: 
نمش سطح المينا أو عاج الأسنان قبل إعداد مركب أو لاصق حشو الملغمة، قبل إعداد خليط الحشو 
البيني مع ملاط الزجاج المؤين، قبل التثبيت باللصق لكسوة تجميلية إما من الخزف أو مركب، قبل 

تثبيت حشوة مصبوبة أو رصعة، دبوس جذر السن، التاج أو الكبري مع مركب من الملاط. 

الاستخدام:
قم بتركيب قمة الاستخدام على الحقنة واختبر عما إذا كانت تتحرك بحرية. ضع جل النمش على 

حافة المينا مباشرة بواسطة القمة واتركه يجري تأثيره  لمدة 30-20 ثانية. إذا تم استخدام الجل مع 
المادة اللاصقة ريتينسين، فيجب نمش المينا فقط. إذا كان من المقرر نمش العاج )“نمش كامل”(ـ 

ضع جل النمش على عاج السن لمدة 15 - 20 ثانية لاحقاً، بحيث لا يتعدى إجمالي زمن العملية 10 
ثواني.  يتم إزالة جل النمش بتيار ماء غذير )لمدة 15 ثانية( ثم يتم تجفيف سطح فجوة السن بتيار 

هواء خالي من جزيئات الزيت، بحيث تصبح حافة مينا السن بيضاء والعاج غير جاف بشكل مفرط، 
هذا يعني بحيث لايفقد رطوبته الطبيعية.  إذا كان السطح المنمش ملوث على سبيل المثال باللعاب، 

يجب إعادة التنميش مرة أخرى لمدة 10 ثواني وغسل السطح بالماء وتجفيفه بالأسلوب المعتاد. 
ينصح بإطالة زمن التنميش للأسنان التي تحتوي على نسبة عالية من الفلوريد أو الأسنان المؤقتة. 

يستخدم نظام اللاصق المختار تبعاً لورقة التعليمات.

ملاحظة: 
ينصح بارتداء نظارة واقية وتقنية خالية من اللمس عند العمل بجل النمش. يجب حماية الأنسجة 

الرخوة المحيطة.

تحذير: 
H314 يتسبب في حروق شديدة للجلد وأضرار للعين.

P280 ارتدي قفازات واقية/ملابس واقية/نظارة واقية/قناع واقي للوجه.
P301+310 عند البلع: يرجى الاتصال على الفور بمركز السميات أو دكتور/طبيب. 

P305+351+338 في حالة وصوله للعين: أغسل العين بشكل حذر بالماء لعدة دقائق. أنزع 
العدسات اللاصقة، إذا كانت موجودة وإذا كان من السهل فعل ذلك. استمر في الغسل.

التطهير:
يجب نزع القمم المستخدمة والتخلص منها. بعد غلق الحقنة بالسدادة، قم بتطهير سطحها بمحلول 

تظهير تقليدي.

الحفظ: 
يحفظ في مكان جاف في درجة حرارة أقل من 23 درجة مئوية، وبعيداً عن مصادر الحرارة. 

فترة الصلاحية:
سنتين

العبوة: 
3,5 غم حقنة بلاستيك + 10 قمم استخدام )تورد في عبوة منفصلة(
30 غم جل نمش في حقنة 20+ قمة استخدام + 2 حقنتين فارغتين 

تاريخ أخر مراجعة: 26/3/2015
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